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C () N T E N TS 

Starting with January 1958, the tables included in this report (pre-
viously "COLD STORAGE HOLDIPS OF FISH") were recasted to give information 
on fish freezinga on an area basis as well as for the whole country. It 
is noteworthy that Table 1, for Canada, refers to a greater number of 
products than the subsequent ones for the provinces or areas. It is there-
fore not always possible to obtain from the report all the figures accruing 
to product totals given in Table 1. 

Figures on freezings and on stocks are given in the following combined 
tables: 
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STOCKS HEAVIER BUT PRODUCTION LIGHTER THAN IN 1958 

Th total inventory of frozen fish at the end of February 1959 amounted to 39,476,000 
pound. This represents an 18 per cent gain over the amounts held at the same period a year ago 
when 33,332,000 pounds were on hand. However, there was a decline of 17 per cent since the end 
of January this year when the stocks on hand amounted to 47,482,000 pounds. Freeings of fish 
and fish products during February this year amounted to 8,385,000 pounds which is 12 per cent 
less than was frozen during the same month a year ago. However, the decline sinc the begin-
ning of the year was only 5 per cent. Total freezings since January 1, 1959 amoutted to 16,-
723,000 pounds compared with 17,532,000 pounds for the same period in 1958. 

Stocks of Frozen Fish, by Products 

There were 23,684,000 pounds of frozen fresh sea fish products on hand at the end of 
February 1959. This represents a drop of 21 per cent since the end of January when 29,798,000 
pounds were held. However, this year's supply is 40 per cent greater than the 16,941,000 pounds 
held at the end of February last year. Frozen cod fillets, including consumer packages and 
blocks, continue to be lighter than in 1958 at 1,351,000 pounds compared with 1,864,000 pounds. 
Haddock fiLlets, on the other hand, increased 18 per cent from 1,362 3 000 pounds to 1,605,000 
pounds. However, there was a decrease in haddock fillet stocks since the end of January when 
1,827,000 pounds were on hand. Supplies of Pacific dressed halibut were 27 per cent greater at 
the end of February this year than at the same date in 1958 and amounted to 3,997,000 pounds 
compared with 3,137,000 pounds. However, there was a decrease of 29 per cent in the inventory 
of this cournodity since the end of January this year when 5,657,000 pounds were on hand. Stocks 
of Pacific Halibut fillets were substantially below the 1958 level at 499,000 pounds compared 
with 1,064,000 pounds but were only 9 per cent lighter than the supply at the end of January 
which amounted to 547,000 pounds. There were 1,172,000 pounds of small flat fish fillets on hand 
ot the end of February 1959 compared with 1,305,000 pounds at the end of February a year ago. 
This represents a 10 per cent decrease. The inventory this month is 37 per cent lighter than 
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	ot the end of January when 1,860 3 000 pounds were held. Supplies of frozen Pacific salmon con- 
Linue to be substantially heavier than in 1958. Stocks at the end of February this year amounted 
to 7,256,000 pounds which represents an increase of 147 per cent over the 2,941,000 pounds held 
list year. The reduction in the supply since the end of January was 1,449,000 pounds. The 
stocks of frozen fresh water fish at the end of February this year were practically unchanged 
since 1958 at 4,507,000 pounds. However, the decline since the end of January, when 6,460,000 
pounds were on hand, amounted to 30 per cent. There were 917,000 pounds of froz'n smoked fish 
on hand at the end of February, a decline of 27 per cent since January, when there were 1,-
248,000 pounds in storage. 

Freezings of Fishery Products 

The production of frozen fish products during February amounted to 8,385,000 pounds. 
This is 12 per cent lRss than the 9,579,000 pounds frozen during February 1958. Freezings since 
the beginning of 1959 amounted to 16,723,000 poinds or 5 per cent less than for the same period 
in 1958. Frozen cod fillets, including blocks, produced during February were 61 per cent be-
low the 1958 level. Freezings this month amounted to 794,000 pounds compared with 2,047,000 
pounds produced in February last year. The output since January was 44 per cent lighter at 
2,408,000 pounds compared with 4,316,000 pounds in 1958. The production of haddock fillets 
(including blocks) this month was also below the 1958 level at 2,035,000 pounds ompared with 
3,181,000 in February a year ago but the output since the beginning of the year is 18 per cent 
heavier at 4,886,000 pounds. There was a decrease in the production of frozen flat fish fillets 
both in February and since the beginning of the year. This month there were 265,000 pounds 
frozen compared with 324,000 pounds a year ago. Since January 1, 1959 682,000 pounds were 
frozen compared with 1,332,000 pounds in 1958. 

N F. - This report has been compiled from the reports of 250 firms. However, four of these 
et:iblishmnts failc1 to report on time for February 28, 1959. 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1958-1959 

FROZEN s'roas 

ITEM February January-February February 28 January 31 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

9,579 8,385 17,532 16,723 33,332 39,476 47,582 CANADA TOTAL ................. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL 7,364 6,040 13,498 12.671 16,941 23,684 29,798 

1 51 3 85 83 173 
fillets 	............ 1.301 620 2,609 1,820 1,265 1.122 1,642 

174 1,707 588 599 229 465 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. --- 

breaded 	/ 290 128 488 321 121 78 159 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	............ 4 12 27 975 404 635 
" 

1. 	 fillets 	.............20 

2. 265 

55 38 107 558 170 285 

5 98 26 198 25 52 

blocks 	..............746 

fillets 	.................. 1,568 2,891 3,780 887 1,379 1,594 

.--- 

916 467 1,263 1,106 475 226 233 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................50 

220 

. 

207 473 368 158 148 236 
blocks 	.................... 
breaded 	1/ 	................ 

12 15 19 25 60 200 33 
Redftsh (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 252 184 650 320 778 1,339 1,458 
Catfish, 	fillets 	................... .. 

Halibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 13 6 29 60 369 353 450 
of 	 it 	fillets 47 24 52 42 79 43 89 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - 7 --- 3,137 3,997 5,657 
fillets ___ 3 66 1,064 499 547 
steaks 95 -.- 52 38 28 

--- 9 1 10 47 44 83 
167 149 637 406 979 983 1,625 

Soles, 	dressed 	..................... 

Other flatfish, dressed - - - 2 3 14 
" 	 fillets 	..................... 

157 116 695 276 326 189 23 

Fish blocke, n.o.p. 	or unclassified 36 125 42 400 116 244 411 

Fish breaded,n.o,p. or unclassified 28 40 50 70 33 299 
Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 46 345 2 525 3 368 3H: 

- - - 21 -- - 30 
herring, Atlantic, round - - 40 - 197 615 1,167 

--- --- 263 27 589 184 9 

1ackerel, round or dressed - - 16 3 90 34 71 

herring, 	Pacific, 	round 	............ . 

- - 2 - 19 1 3 

Shad, round or dressed - - - -- - 59 36 50 

fillets 	............ 

Smelts 2/, round or dressed 645 603 1,132 738 302 682 1,316 

" 	 fillets 	.................. . 

- - - - - - - 

apelin, 	round 	..................... - 

fillets 	................. . 

Salmon, Atlantic, rowid or dressed - - - - 69 15 17 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. . 31 22 61 50 2,941 7,256 8,705 

Chum, dressed - 11 - 649 2,784 3,187 
" 	 fillets 	....................  - - --- 280 175 221 
" 	 steaks 	..................... 

.. - 
9 14 18 12 13 16 

Coho, 	dressed 	.................... 

. 

--- - --- --- 1,121 3,328 4,064 

--- - 2 - 125 65 82 " 	 fillets 	..................... 
" 	 steaks 	...................... --- 5 30 17 53 30 31 

- - - 
- 233 100 182 

- - 
- 11 11 36 

Pink, dressed ..................... 
Sockeye, dressed .................. 

Spring, Pink, dressed - - - 
- 41 44 58 

Spring, Red, dressed - - -- 3 159 344 378 

Spring, White, dressed - -- - -- --- - 
-- 153 281 291 

- - - - - - 

Other Pacific salmon products .... 31 8 4 12 104 81 
Steelhead, dressed ................ 

Other Sea Fish products 122 1,373 72 1,505 287 2,387  

j/ Cooked or uncooked. 	al Including smelts caught in the inland waters. 
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TABLE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1958 -1959 	Page 3 

FROZEN 	 STt)CKS 

February 	I 	January-February 	February 28 	January 31 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
249 200 394 338 1,155 794 981 

-  - --- -- 3 9 
-- -- -- - 16 46 50 
-- - --- - 48 33 103 
6 25 33 40 149 54 54 

126 121 166 223 350 114 246 
19 21 36 28 354 360 359 

Squid 	............................. - -- - - --- 24 39 40 
98 33 159 47 211 139 124 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 276 217 687 541 4,620 .,507 6,460 

- - - - -- 58 27 75 
- - - 5 12 24 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. --- - --- - 95 28 41 
Goldeye, round or dressed --- - --- - 72 74 84 
Lake Trout, round or dressed --- - - 11 1 153 377 444 

--- 12 18 15 90 127 281 

- - -- - 3 54 161 500 
--- --- 4 --- 12 440 514 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed --- - -- - - 5 3 3 
--- - --- --- 3 1 6 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), 	rd or dr. 	. --- - 4 2 27 24 48 
" 	" 	fillets 	... 20 11 41 18 289 43 123 

ike (Jackfish), round or dressed --- .- 58 28 175 44 59 
ill 95 252 258 156 145 231 

.tugers, round or dreesed --- - 9 - 9 128 116 
1 7 --- 8 --- 64 75 

;uckers (thcl. Mullets), rd or dr.. --- - 61 3 38 98 284 
" 	" 	" 	fillets 	.. --- 23 30 35 8 227 354 

CRUSTACEANS, 	TOTAL .............. .. 

Clams ............................... ... 

Tullibee, round or dressed 4 2 5 2 319 296 360 

Lobsters, 	whole 	..................... ... 

Lobster 	meat 	........................ ... 

Whitefish, round or dressed 7 13 117 54 1,407 812 1,044 

Oysters 	............................. ... 

Scallops 	............................ .. 

46 49 46 102 598 806 877 

Shrimps 	............................. ... 

Other 	Shellfish 	..................... ... 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 

.. ... 

87 5 31 12 1,047 570 917 

Bass, 	round or dressed 	.............. ... 

" 	fillets 	........................ ... 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 535 329 1,098 732 1,488 917 1,248 

278 133 636 269 617 206 310 

fillets 	................. ... 

20 32 44 51 39 40 29 

Perch, 	round or dressed ............. ... 

fillets 	...................... .. 

--- S 14 15 61 23 30 

fillets 	............. .. 

-- - -- - 16 11 13 

It 	 fiLlets 	............ .. 

149 51 182 220 210 124 166 

" 	fillets 	....................... 

22 - 45 - 25 3 13 
6 10 18 18 14 22 26 

1. 	fillets 	..................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 51 74 152 111 465 449 588 

9 24 7 48 41 39 73 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	................ 
Cod, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

fillets 	.................. 

Goldeye, 	dressed 	........................ 

ANIMAL FEED, 	TOTAL ............ 1,155 1,599 1,855 2,441 9,128 9,574 9,095 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... 
" 	fillets 	....................... 

Salmon, 	fillets 	......................... 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 618 1,124 1,057 1,691 5,497 7,861 7,581 

Other 	Smoked 	fish 	........................ 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	.................61 -- 356 5 2,156 2,845 3,221 
498 

.. 

952 515 1,423 802 2,334 1,584 
Mackerel 	......................... --- - -- --. 236 348 369 

- - --- - 1,850 1,894 

Herring, 	Pacific 	.................. 

Other 	............................ .59 172 186 263 2,303 484 513 
Squid 	..............................- 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified .......... 537 

. 

475 798 750 3,631 1,713 1,514 



42 	- 

10 	- 
32 	- 

1 	-- 

24 	1 

3 	- 
11 	- 
10 	1 

6 

6 

	

242 	1 	-- 	2,413 	2,054 

	

242 	- 	2,413 	2,054 

- 	242 	-- 	925 	249 
- 	- 	- 	3 	137 
- 	- 	- 	- 	1,636 
- 	- 	- 	1,485 	32 

2,097 

2,097 

286 
120 

1,658 
33 

Page 4 	TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDI.AND, 1958 - 1959 

ITEM 	February 

1958 	1959p 

)0 Lb. 	.000 lb 

	

NEWFOUNDLAND TOTAL ...........2,397 	1,520 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 	2,389 	1,520 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. ...- 1." 	fillets 	............ 	286 	.. 	338 

1/ " 	breaded 	- 	- 
" 	blocks 	...............132 	87 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.............. .......- 	- 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 	97 

fillets 	....................993 	560 
blocks 	....................553 	306 

Catfish, 	fillets 	......................1 	2 	
176 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 	3 	1 

breaded 	1/ 	............... 	.--- 	- 

It 	fillets 	32 	1 

Other flatfish, dressed 	- 	- 

Fish blocks, n.o.p, or unclassified 	- 	- 
Fish breaded,n.o.p, 	or uncLassified 	72 	- 
Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 	- 	14 

Herring, Atlantic, round 	- 	- 

Mackerel, 	round 	................... 

Smelts, round or dressed 	- 	- 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 	- 	- 

Capetin, 	round 	.......................- 	- 

FROZEN 

January-February 

1958 

'000 Lb. 	'000 lb. 

4,353 	3,504 

4,069 	3,504 

- 	3 
697 	529 
450 	153 

8 	- 

1,163 	1,589 
609 	778 
122 	- 

3 	3 
418 	164 

10 	5 
35 	3 

554 	23; 

- 	40 

STOCKS 

February 28 

1958 	1959p 

000 lb. 	'000 lb 

3,921 	2,965 

1,483 	910 

16; 	191 
353 	74 

307 	258 
214 	115 

1 	2 
49 	76 

26 	9 
13 	2 

299 	151 

31 	- 
- 	17 

21 

1 	- 
5 	- 

- 	15 

January 31 

1959 

'000 lb. 

2,584 

481 

33 
12 

173 
92 

1 
20 

15 
2 

101 

4 

29 

I 

8 

I 

	

11 fillets ............160 	114 

	

...- 	- 

	

fillets ....................- 	- 

	

Other sea fish .......................- 	- 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. - - 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 	8 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 4 
Sea herring, dressed (kippers) 	4 
Other smoked fish ................. . - 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMKL FEED TOTAL .............. 1 

Bait, total ........................ I 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 1 
Mackerel ......................... . - 

Squid ............................ . - 

Other ............................ . - 

Animal feed, total ................ . - 

/ Cooked or nncoked. 

65O9- I 



MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

fillets ............ 
blocks ............. 

breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

fillets .................. 

" 	blocks ................... 

breaded ./ ............... 

Catfish, fillets .................. 

Redfigh (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

it to 
	 fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 

It 	 fillets ........... 

Ftah blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Herring, Atlantic, round .......... 

,tckerel, round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 
Shad, round or dressed ............ 

elta, round or dressed .......... 

;.lmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
Coho, dressed .................... 

Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish .................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Clams ............................. 

Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 

Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN SW31CID FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

fillets .................. 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other amoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELl) FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 

Mackerel ......................... 

............................ 

\imaL feed, total ................ 

U 	Cooked or uncooked. 

I 
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TABLE 3. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIIIE PROVINCES, 1958 - 1959 	 Page S 

FROZEN S1OCKS 

February January-February February 28 January 31 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

5,311 3,292 9,954 8,173 7,032 8,866 12.371 

4,628 2,798 8,688 7,152 3,579 4,571 7,216 

- 51 -- 6 3 12 
1,014 282 1 1 911 1,291 585 278 647 

614 87 1,257 435 205 127 376 
278 128 453 313 95 34 80 

50 5 98 26 139 --- 4 
1,270 1,008 1,726 2,191 370 487 736 

363 161 654 328 256 70 80 
148 195 351 351 62 56 26 

11 13 16 22 59 18 20 

75 87 231 156 535 1,021 1,265 

9 5 18 55 261 131 156 

14 23 16 39 50 21 18 
- - - - --- 7 
- - 2 9 14 34 

114 127 693 419 262 346 820 

3 75 9 277 8 107 287 

10 10 14 10 7 250 
2 260 - 436 7 296 281 

- - 40 - 86 560 1,046 
- - 16 3 76 12 36 
- - 2 - 18  
- - - -.- 52 33 46 

641 263 1,068 583 211 93 295 
- - - - 44 5 8 

- 7 - 7 84 30 62 
- - - - - - - 13 28 
- - - - 35 10 18 
- 7 - 7 49 7 16 

12 62 64 208 92 572 881 

124 147 165 249 369 115 233 

- - - - 53 -- -- 

124 121 164 223 254 62 148 
- 26 1 26 62 52 84 

- - - -- 2 4 7 

477 273 956 634 782 442 689 

272 133 624 269 337 70 151 
140 46 173 214 144 81 123 

22 - 45 - 20 - 4 

42 71 109 104 273 280 378 

1 23 5 47 8 11 33 

82 74 145 133 2,300 3,734 4,226 

76 1 131 32 1,748 3,039 3,437 

60 - 114 5 1,231 2,596 2,931 
- -- - -._ 233 211 249 

16 1 17 27 284 232 257 

6 73 14 106 552 695 789 



Page 6 	TABLE 4. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC. 1958 - 1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February February 28 January 31 ITEM 

1958 1959 p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

QUEBEC TOTAL 	................ - - - - 1,605 1,681 3,116 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... - 

.. 

- - - 1,243 1,327 2,533 

Cod. 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............ - - - 57 52 90 
- - - - 205 228 456 

" 	blocks 	............. - - - - - - -- 
breaded jJ - - - - 10 10 21 

fillets 	............. . 

- 

.. 

.. 

- . - 17 11 17 
fillets 	.................. .- - - - 79 210 376 

" 	blocks 	................... - - - - - - - 
breaded 	1/ 	............... 

.. 
- - - 24 14 119 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 42 39 69 

Halibut, Atlantic, 	dressed - - - - 38 24 47 
" 	fillets - . - - •__ - -. 8 

Halibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed ......... 

..- 

- . - - 157 lOS 154 
fillets - - - - 1 2 2 

" 	steaks 	.......... - - - - 2 --- -- 
Other flatfish, dressed ............ - - - 13 27 54 

" 	fillets ............ - - - - 85 140 265 
Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... - - - - 6 63 45 

- - - - 36 27 47 
Mackerel, round or dressed - - - - 5 4 12 

- - - - 
- - - - - 3 . 	4 
- 

.. 

- - - 53 57 98 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - - - - 11 10 8 

- 

. 

- - 316 257 509 

fillets 	.................. 

- - - - 95 92 117 
- - - - 4 _-_ 8 
- 

.. 

- - - 152 135 301 
If 	fillets 	..................... 

- - - - --- - - 1 
Coho, 	dressed ..................... 

- - - - 1 -- 1 

Herring, Atlantic, round ........... 

- - - - 42 14 51 

" 	steaks 	...................... 

- - - - 15 4 4 
Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 7 12 26 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. 
Chum, 	dressed ..................... 

Other sea fish ..................... - - - - 86 41 125 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Pink, 	dressed ..................... 

- - - - 148 179 183 

Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

- - - - 14 11 14 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

- - - 3 2 3 
Lobsters 	........................... 

- - - - 42 14 43 

Shad, round or dressed ............. 
Smelts, round or dressed ........... 

Oysters 	............................ 

- - - - 69 96 92 
Scallops 	........................... 

- - - - 20 56 31 

" 	fillets 	..................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - - 72 137 256 

FROZEN SNORED FISH TOTAL - - - - 78 38 70 

- - - - 36 14 30 
- - - - 17 4 5 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets .............

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - - 18 11 19 

Shrimps 	............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

Other smoked fish, frozen - - - 7 9 16 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 
ANIM.L FEED TOTAL .............. - - - - 64 - - 24 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

- - - - 19 - 24 

- - - - - - 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

- - - - 19 - 21 Herring, Atlantic ................. 
Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. - - - - 45 -- 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 



ONTARIO TOTAL ............... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 
it 	fillets ............ 
" 	breaded j/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 
breaded LI ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fillets ........ 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

fillets ......... 
steaks .......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 
fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pac., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Smelts 2/, round,dressed or fillets 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

	

• 	dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 
dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Spring, White, dressed ........... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other Sea Fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 
Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

Bass, round or dressed ............ 
fillets ..................... 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Coldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 

	

1. 	of 	fillets ............... 
Perch, round or dressed ........... 

	

to 	fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
" 	 it 	fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
fillets 

'ike (Jackfieh), round or dressed 

or uncooked. 

TABLE 5. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO. 1958 - 1959 
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FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February February 23 January 31 

1958 1959p 1958 1 9 59 p 1958 1059p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

73 156 157 134 2,920 4,373 5,400 

23 152 93 180 1,435 2,378 3,055 

- - - - 15 19 39 
- --_ - 166 188 201 
- 27 -.. 11 23 50 

- - - - 41 9 29 
- 87 384 264 

- 17 40 73 35 

- --- - 116 180 80 
- --- - 34 165 131 
- - -- - 9 12 57 

- - - - 227 190 119 
- - - - 77 19 21 
- - - - 7 4 5 

- - - - 2 10 7 
- 93 130 212 

19 12 7 3 29 265 157 

- - - 13 32 39 
-- - - - 7 15 13 

- -.— 55 155 15 506 394 
- - - - 9 -- 

4 - 4 - 359 535 569 

- -- - - 86 215 141 
- . - 1 1 3 
- - - - 2 2 3 

- -- . --. - 163 195 254 
- - - - 29 13 18 
- - - - 10 12 3 

- . - 13 29 20 

- - -2; 13 13 
- . - . 11 13 15 
4 - 4 - 17 42 94 

- 140 - - 73 69 28 

4 - 4 . 227 255 312 

-. - - - 15 47 54 
-. - - - 15 4 2 

- 45 31 50 
- --- - 141 159 135 

4 - 4 . ii 14 21 

33 4 35 4 902 1.068 1,805 

- 	 - - . - - - 94 6 10 
- - - - - -. - 18 10 10 

- --- - 130 49 63 
- - - - 31 59 169 
- - - - -- 151 468 

- --- - 4 384 469 

- --- - 2 -. 4 
- - - - 1 1 9 
- - - 2 4 2 

-- - -- - 3 --. 1 
- - - - - - - 10 4 

2/ Including smelts caught inland. 



Page 8 	TABLE 5. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1958 - 1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February 	- January-February Febrary 28 January 31 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

Saugers, 	ruund or dressed ......... 
--- 

- - 
- 

- - - 
- - 

Suckers 	(mci. Mullets), 	rd. or dr.  - - - .. - - 

fillets  

to 	fillets 	................... 

Tullibee, round or dressed - - - - --- - 39 30 36 

Whitefish, round or dressed - - --- - 65 14 16 

fillets 

. 

- 
- 17 19 26 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 33 4 3 488 319 515 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL S - 5 - 316 173 223 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............ 
--- 

- -__ - 22 15 16 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 	.... - - -. - 90 33 110 
5 - 5 - 47 25 30 Other Smoked fish .................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... 3 - 20 - 40 4 5 

TABLE 6. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1958 - 1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February February 23 January 31 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 
PRAIRIE PROVS, AND N.WL 

293 221 717 560 5,144 4,788 5,807 Qj ....................... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... - - - - 841 995 1,085 

- - - - 7 7 30 
- - - - 144 237 303 

of 	breaded 1/ - - - - 4 Il 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. 

- - - - - 1 1 
- - - - 31 39 43 

it 	 breaded 	1/ 	................ - - - - 2 5 6 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 20 20 22 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - 10 24 51 

fillets - - - - --- 2 4 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 237 275 257 

" 	 fillets 	............. 

1. " 	 fillets - - - - Il 17 II 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... 
to 	fillets 	................... 

steaks - - - - 

- - - - 4 4 3 
fillets - - - - 42 49 49 

Other flatfish, dressed ............ 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... - - - - 41 58 47 

Sea Herring, AtI. or Pac., round .. - - - - 63 27 33 
Mackerel, 	round 	...................  - - - I --- 4 
Smelts 2/, round, dressed & fillets - - - - 8 10 9 
Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed . - - - - - - 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelts caught inland. 



	

207 
	

201 
	

197 

	

22 
	

46 
	

37 

	

3 
	

6 
	

5 

	

2 
	

2 
	

1 

	

110 
	

97 
	

86 

	

4 
	

6 
	

3 

	

2 
	

2 
	

2 

	

5 
	

10 
	

18 
5 

	

11 
	

21 
	

16 

	

43 
	

11 
	

29 

	

3 
	

4 
	

3 

	

42 
	

65 
	

62 

	

4 
	

4 
	

3 

	

3 
	

4 
	

4 

	

4 
	

4 
	

3 

	

31 
	

49 
	

46 

	

4 
	

6 

213 652 537 

-- 10 1 
12 18 15 

3 3 

- --- 2 
11 41 18 

-- 58 28 
95 252 258 

; 

- 61 3 
23 30 35 
2 4 2 

13 115 54 
49 45 102 

1 15 8 

8 65 23 

243 

20 

111 

7 
45 

60 

50 

3,636 

46 

20 
53 
54 
8 

18 
287 

169 
150 

9 

34 
8 

272 
1,322 

579 

553 

188 

73 
14 
53 
48 

437 

3.288 

26 
8 

22 
37 

312 
65 
10 
49 

3 
I 

14 
39 

43 
129 
124 
60 

98 
227 
254 
164 
782 

201 

182 

62 
18 
65 
37 

258 

4,385 

73 
21 

68 

354 
104 
32 
38 

2 
2 

31 
120 

57 
222 
113 
75 

279 
354 
299 
969 
842 

330 

175 

57 
16 
65 
37 

100 

TABLE 6. (Concludad) FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES & N.W.'f., 1958-1959 
	

Page 9 

I 
FROZEN 

February 	January - February 

1958 J 	1959p 	1958 	1959p 

O lb. 1 1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 

STOCKS 

February 2 

1958 	l959p 

000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

January 31 

1959 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Conci.) 

Salmon. Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 

steaks ..................... 

Coho, dressed .................... 
It 	fillets .................... 

,teaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 

Spring, White, dressed ........... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN W)LLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 

Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish .................. 

uZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

• round or dressed ............ 

fillets ..................... 

co (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
.;oldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 
1. 	 fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 

" 	fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
' 	fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
1. 	 It 	 " 	fillets 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 
It 	 fillets .......... 

Saugers, round or dressed ......... 

It 	 fillets .................. 

Suckers (md. tillets), rd or dr.. 
It 	 " 	" 	fillets 

Tullibee, round or dressed ........ 

Whitefish, round or dressed ....... 

1. 	 fillets ................ 

Other inland fish, frozen fresh 

FROZEN S*)KED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillet, ............ 
Haddock, dressed .................. 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other Smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH FORA24U#LL FEED 
FOTAL 



Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1958 - 1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February February 28 January 31 ITEM 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 Lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL 1,505 3,196 2,351 4,302 12,710 16,798 18,304 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOVL .... 325 1,570 648 1,835 8,360 13,003 15,378 

.-- 4 12 27 957 394 622 
20 55 38 107 540 138 264 
- - --- - -- - - - 

blocks 	............. - -- - -- --- 123 108 135 124 
" 	breaded 1/ 18 --- 36 --- 12 24 41 

- - - - 13 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets .... - - - - 16 _ 2 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - 7 --- 2,509 3,417 5,119 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed ............. 
It 	to 	fillets 	............. .. 

--- --- 3 66 975 461 513 

steaks 	.............. .. 

to 	 steaks 	........... --- 

. 

--- 95 _-- 37 28 18 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed --- 9 1 10 22 _-- 5 

" 	" 	" 	fillets 69 24 84 26 524 306 414 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... 77 152 35 109 33 8 5 

Haddock, 	fillets 	................... .. 

Herring, Pacific, round _-- 263 27 587 153 9 
Smelte 2/, round or dressed --- - 9 - 14 16 20 

" 	fillets 	.......... 

27 15 57 43 1,975 6,233 7,368 Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. . 

- - -__ - 410 2,418 2,864 
- - - --- 272 167 205 

--- --- 14 18 -.- 8 9 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

Coho, dressed - - --- 661 2,891 3,40 
" 	fillets 	..................... --- - 2 - 91 46 6C 

steaks 	...................... --- --- 30 17 40 16 2 

Pink, dressed ..................... - - - - 173 47 89 
- - - - 4 2 2 
- - - - 30 41 51 Spring, Pink, dressed ............. 

Spring, Red, dressed .............. - - - - - 3 106 305 344 
Spring, White, dressed ............ --- -.- -- - -.- 142 267 270 

Steelbead, 	dressed 	...............  - - - - - - 
Other pacific salmon products 27 15 11 5 46 25 49 

Other sea fish, 	frozen fresh 114 1,311 8 1,297 38 1.690 854 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
121 53 225 89 368 180 191 CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

Oysters 	............................ -- - 25 33 40 75 44 45 
Scallops 	........................... - - - - 4 3 2 
Shrimps 	............................ 17 21 34 28 74 45 30 

fillets .....................
of 	steaks 	...................... 

104 7 158 21 215 88 114 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - - - 8 10 7 

Sockeye, dressed .................. 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 45 56 95 98 100 81 85 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ...... ....... - - - 11 10 5 
Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 20 32 44 51 33 27 23 

--- 5 14 15 15 7 10 
-- - --- 7 -_- 13 6 6 
--- 10 18 17 6 14 17 

Other shellfish .................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) --- --- 10 ___ 20 10 16 
Other Smoked fish .................. 25 9 2 15 2 7 8 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

" 	" 	fillets .............. 

1,014 1,517 1,383 2,280 3 1 874 3,524 2,643 

Haddock, dressed ................... 
Salmon, 	fillets 	.................... 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 

541  1,123 684 1,659 1,317 2,767 2,024 
498 952 515 1,423 802 2,333 1,583 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

43 171 169 236 515 434 441 
Herring, 	Pacific 	.................. 
Other 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. 473 394 699 621 2,557 757 61 

1/ 	Cooked or uncooked. 	21 	Including smelts caught inland. 


